In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LIQO3 /

Insolvency (England &

e ey Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

| uan

Company number ‘?EF ’?F’?’?’T p

- Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full | Camel Rail Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Adrian

Surname Graham

Liquidater’s address

Building name/umber | 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing
Street I The Fountain Precinct

Post town I Sheffield

County/Region ,

Postcode sl T2fafal T
Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another hquidator.

Post town
County/Region

|
|
|
I
Postcode ;_r’_,_r{_r’_

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

o [l l2l0of1]s

To date

o7 [ [200ff7

Progress report

The pragress report I1s attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Al

Signature date

b [B Rl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Danielle Lockwood

E Where to send

Company name

Graywoods

Address

4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing
The Fountain Precinct

| Post town

Sheffield
CountyfRegion
N O B L R
Country

DX

Telaphone

0114 285 9500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

Camel Rail Limited - In Liquidation

8 October 2016 to 7 October 2017



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 October 2016 to 7 October 2017 together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account since the Liquidator's Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period 8 October 2016 to 7 October 2017

C Fee Estimate

D Cumulative Time Analysis since the Liquidator's Appointment

E Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

INTRODUCTION AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

1, Adrian Graham of Graywoods, 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct, Leopold Street, Sheffield, S1 2JA,
together with Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Toronto Square, Fourth Floor,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ, was appointed as Liquidator of Camel Rail Limited (the
Company) on 8 October 2015. This progress report covers the period from 8 October 2016 to 7
October 2017 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports
which have been issued.

Please note that on 4 December 2015 this case was acquired from Begbies Traynor Group by
Graywoods. This acquisition had no impact on the office holders appointed with Adrian Graham
and Julian Pitts continuing as joint liquidators, however on 12 February 2016 Julian Pitts was
removed from office by Court Order.

The principal trading address of the Company was Hoyle Mill Road, Kinsley, Pontefract, WF9
5JB.

The registered office of the Company was changed from Hoyle Mill Road, Kinsley, Pontefract,
WF9 5JB to 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing, The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield, 81 2JA and its
registered number is 05767851

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as Liquidator to
the end of the Period.

Administration {including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated undertaking
in this regard was outlined previously and | would confirm that during the Period the following has
been undertaken:

Preparing and issuing annual progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the liquidation

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the liquidator's specific penaity bond

Update of case files on the firm's insolvency software

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1, Month 3 and every 6
months thereafter)

Maintaining and managing the liquidation estate cashbook and bank account

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on our case management system
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Case planning and administration

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to crediters, but is required on every case by statute.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEI RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

2.14

2.15

Realisation of Assets

Director's Loan Account

As stated in my previous progress report, a setttement for the outstanding director's ioan account
had been reached and Mark Jefferies had agreed to make payments totalling £40,000.00 in full

and final settlement.

During the period the sum of £15,000.00 has been received from Mark Jefferies and | can confirm
that all payments under the settlement have now been received.

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £4.13 was received during the Period.
Payments

Liquidator’'s Fees

| have drawn £6,000.00 in respect of liquidator's fees during the Period. Further information is
provided in section 4 of this report.

Legal Fees

During the Period the sum of £2,250.00 has been paid to Lupton Fawcett LLP in relation to work
carried out obtaining the director’'s loan settlement.

Statutory Advertising

A total of £79.00 has been paid to TMP (UK) Limited during the Period in accordance with the
advertising for my statutory duty.

It is considered that the work the Liguidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only
{from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may,
depending on realisations and the extent of any 3rd party security, resuit in a distribution to the
preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. There were
no preferentiai creditors.

The foliowing duties have been undertaken during the Period:

»  Dealing with creditor queries

»  Review creditor claims received and maintain creditor information on the case management
system

s  Admitting creditor claims for dividend purposes

= [ssuing a dividend distribution to creditors

Liguidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.16

2.17

2.18

219

220

2.21

2.22

2.23

224

2.25

3.1

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to
any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

=  There are approximately 8 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
director’s statement of affairs of £164,219.29.

Investigations

You may recali from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator is
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that
the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation
and is confidential.

Since my last progress repori [ would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

No investigation duties have been undertaken during the Period as these were completed in the
previous period.

Other/Case Specific Matters

The following duties have been undertaken during the Period:

= Dealing with all post-appointment corporation tax and VAT compliance
=  Attendance at meetings

=  Travel to meetings

These tasks do not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless
still have to be undertaken.

Matters still to be dealt with

A dividend distribution was issued to unsecured creditors in May 2017. Further details can be
found in section 3. One of the creditors is yet to bank their cheque from the distribution. The same
creditor is due & payment for their outstanding petitioning costs. | am currently awaiting an invoice
for these costs. Once this has been resolved, | will be in a position to finalise the liquidation.
Connected Party Transactions

There have not been any connected party transactions.

CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank pic holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. At the date of the
liguidation it was estimated that there were no funds due to HSBC Bank plc and to date no claim
has been received.

Liquidater's Annual Progress Report te Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

Preferential Creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £27,749.12 from 3 creditors. One of the creditors who has claimed is
an associated creditor. | have not received a claim from one creditor whose debt totals
£135,645.57 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

As detailed in my previous progress report, it was anticipated that there would be sufficient funds
to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. |1 can confirm that on 23 May 2017 a first and final
dividend of 29.93 pence in the pound was issued to unsecured creditors.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

The creditors fixed the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration by reference to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees estimate/information was
originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was approved and was based
on information avaifable to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is attached at Appendix C.

My time costs for the Period are £5,272.00 This represents 28.50 hours at an average rate of
£184.98 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £16,000.00 plus disbursements of
£309.16 has been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 8 October 2015
to 7 October 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumuiative
time costs incurred to date are £19,088.50. This represents 105.40 hours at an average rate of
£181.10 per hour.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | intend restricting the Liquidator’s time costs to be drawn from the
estate to the level of my estimate and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will not be
borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from www.r3.org.uk.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liguidator’s fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6.1

6.2

NEXT REPORT

As noted at 2.24 above, | am still awaiting the clearance of a cheque and the petitioning creditors
costs are outstanding. An update will be provided on this together with the progress of the
liquidation with my next report to creditors which | am required to deliver within two months of the
next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case |
will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any gueries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0114 2859500 or by fax at 0114 2859501. Alternatively, please contact Danielle Lockwood on
0114 285 9509 or by email on danielle. lockwood@graywoods.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

Marn

Adrian Graham
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 October 2016 to 7 October 2017 together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account since the Liquidator’s Appointment

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Camel Rail Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/10/2016 From 08/10/2015
of Affairs To 07M110/2017 To 07/10/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account 15,000.00 37,000.00
Funds held on account of DLA settiem NIL 3,000.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 4.13 5.35
15,004.13 40,005.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NiL 6,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 6,000.00 16,000.00
Accountants Fee NIL 1,395.00
Legal Fees 2,250.00 2,250.00
Statutory Advertising 79.00 309.16
(8,329.00) (26,454.16)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,313.72) Trade Creditors 2,839.98 2,839.98
(1,260.00) Accountant 37710 377.10
(17.,000.00) Associated Company 5,087.89 5,087.89
(50,925.59) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
(14,349.78) HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation NIL NIL
(43,817.20) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
{26,553.00) HM Revenue & Customs (ACT) NIL NIL
(8.304.97) {8,304.97)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(164,319.29) (1,629.84) 5,246.22
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,246.22
5,246.22

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Adrian Graham
Liquidator

07 December 2017 07:47



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period 8 October 2016 to 7 October 2017

Liquidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



81180 £102 soqusdaq L0

YL-L0-G| uosisp

L Jo | abey

000 paLen seed [ejo ],
86'v81 00°TLL'S 0g'8z 08'sk oo 009 09'9 fINOH @104
L9'042 00Zis 00'e oo oon 090 (117 91988y JO uones|jEay
00'00€ Q0 0% 080 000 000 000 080 uolIR0D 198A  £0E
0Q 022 00 ZEL 09’0 00 oo 080 000 Se|ES 198sy pue ssauieng ‘ALedald | 00
0062 Q0 0% Q91 or 0 000 000 0Tk SLONOESLE) ) JUSpadduY : 20z
99l 00°6¥2'L 0L oy 0L 080 or't s10}|pe1g
ZF 981 Q0 6¥Z') 049 or v oL'o 080 (1% SONPSID - JNO 005
STl [15-1: 74 00°z oLt )] o009 [1]>81] sielew npveds esen
£Z 6b 00'¥6l gl o0'L 00’0 o000 oe'e XL’ £Q9
00'GEL 08 ¥6 QL0 $7A ] 000 o000 000 s.llep doads ese] - 1euyl0 . T69
96'ELL 05°7T6T 089k 0E'6 000 09 08'z Bujuue)g g wwpy
SLLEL a0 289 oo’y 0Lz [ ]4] 000 1] SIRlY 10 Wewelelg pue Bupoday Loinieis zo2
62 9L} 05'09¢ oLe aLe 000 000 000 Bunjueg pue uGyBSIUIWPY : 107
OE £61 Q0681 0L 6 os e coo o'y 084 Buiualy esen pue jusuuiaddy . gos
{3 oyey yeig poddng SjeUOI8EaJ0.1d
Apunoy abeieay {3)807 @wi | 8INOH [g101 3 SjUB)SIASY 10JU18% 8410 seBruey Jauueg UO2UNZ YIOA JO UCHEMIHSSE]D)

150d :@pog3 peloid
4102/01/£0 ‘01, 91L0Z/G1/80 WOl
PSIWIM ey IBWeD - TIASYEYYD

Arewiwing 3509 @ WL} 6dIS Pajtelaq - Anus awi)



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Liquidator Fees Estimate

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



96°g0¢

0S'6£E'61

3
ajes Aunoy abesoay

000

000

00°'848'9

05°£06°L

00°0

0SZLE'Y

000

000

05'102'9

apelb je)s
Aqg 1509 awi je30)

6't6

208

601

g9l

LS8l

apesb
Jeis Aq sunoy jejo)

L5'8v¢

05'868°2

R

(A4

1'e

A 4

oA} pue
suojsuad ‘uonediy|
‘xey ‘sBupesw
SBPNIIU| YIIym
sJe)jew Jayl0

LL'PLE

00'2kS't

'L

90

suonnquisip pue
asuepuodsalion
{seafojdwa
Suipnjou))
Swie|o S10)paId
11e yum Buijeaq

1000

Buipesg

000

sjasse
Jo uopjesijeay

vy 861

_oo.mvm.m

961

¥l

9t

8¢

suonebnseau|

S6'E8l

066L2'G

FA: T4

g8l

S'E

L'e

a2noeud

1584 pue sa|ny
1oy Asuaajosuj ay)
yum asuelidwon

88'€L2

05'042°5

492

L2l

a9e

i

Bujuueyd
pue uopelsiuiwpe
8SED |RJSUDD

3 ajer Aunoy
abelaay

31500 By

sINoY |ejo )

uoddng

lojensiuwpy
Jounp

Jojenisiuiupy

J0JBNSILIIPY
loag

sabeuepy
Juesissy

JaBeuep

Jabeuepy
Jojuag

lopelg

1Buled

SiNCH

apelo yelg

31VIILS3E $334




CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis since the Liquidator's Appointment

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



02-80 £10¢ laquaasq L0

P1L-10-G) Uojsiapn

Z 10 | abey

000 pawWw|e) e84 |8)0 )
LO6LL 00'£0Z'SE 06'v8 0€'4S 050 048 00've SINOH |80 |
16981 00'6EL'E og'gl okeL 000 09’0 01's 81088y JO uones|eay
18 89l 0QL2t'e 0% 21 0L 8 00'0 0o 06'E uonde|aY) 1 - £0E
00 0zZZ 00'2E ogo 000 000 090 000 $9(2S 1955y pue sseusng ‘Apadold : oog
¥ 151 00 088 085 or ¥ 000 0o 0Tl SUCioRSURL| JUBpadIY . Z20Z
89'LEL 00'€9Z's ol'ez 0t'6L 000 00’ or'e suoneBiseau
89 L€} goesze 0L'€2 0E'61 000 00} or e suonefiijsaau pue vaad 10z
Zrest 00'6¥Z’} 0l'9 o'y oo 080 or'l sJoupaIy
(2441 COBYZ')L 0:89 or v 0L0 080 or L SI0JipRID - JAYi0 . Q09
68'042 05'868°Z 0L'0k oLl 000 000 00’6 siapen Jjy0edg esen
£ 6¥L 00 64 oeEL 001 000 000 0E0 el €09
08247 0S ity o'y 0L'0 00’0 00'0 05'e SJalew oyeds asen - a0 . Z09
00 00€ 00095t 0z¢g 0¢ao 000 000 ozs sBunesyy Log
1981 05'€59'Y 00's2 08'Z1 oo 0i'9 o's Bujuue)d g unupy
98 LL1 00 ivs 174 4 oLz 000 000 05 SIBgy 4O Juswae)s pue Bujoday Aoinjels zo4
£E LGl 0008y 052 oL g or 0 00} ool Bunjueg pue ucnensIIWPY © |02
00'30Z 059242 0EEL 00s 000 0LG 092 Bujuue|4 asen pues Juswjuioddy ooy
{3) B3ey He1s uoddng $|RUG{SSOJ0d
Aunop ebeseny {3) 3809 eun) SANOH (€10 B SJUE)S|I8Y 10jU8S N0 1aBeuepy Jsuped UDHIUNS MIOAN JO UOHENNESED

1S0d apog weloid
LL02/0L/L0 ‘0L
pelWIT liey [BLeD - TIADY8YYO

Asewwng 3509 g swi| 6dIS pPa|ieleq - Anug awiy



00'see
1 414
0o'sel
Q0'selL
0o'sel
00'66¢€
L9'1SE
00 Sg1

e

rd 13
ogels
05'g6k
05'e8e
Q0'eve
00've
05'€Lg
00gzy
00'¢2e'L
05'0p

i

PR wi Famanr gl
]

¢t

000

000
000
o0ce
0g0
000
[HO]
000
Goo
o
000

00°281'T
oz'sl
000
094
oLz
081
oF'o
aoo
0g'o
08’6
0ed

000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000
0co
oQ

000
000
000
000
000
000
00
00°0
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
0oQ
00 ¢
000
000
Q00
000
000

STOZ/ZT/1€ 01 0002/10/T0 Wold

000
000
060
0G0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

05'869'L
o®Y

£

L0

0

pajwWI ey [swe) - 17D |

TAD'¥8HYO06

Alewwng - poday sasuadxg pue swi)



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

| have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case during the Period.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

Lupton Fawcett LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Andrew Wright & Co (accounting services) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator’'s Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of the

liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of which
is set aut below:

Solicitors’ costs 2,000.00
Investigation expenses 750.00
Statutory advertising 306.88
Specific penalty bond 19.00
External meeting room hire 200.00

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 90.00

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33

3.4

4.1

Current position of Liquidator’'s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Solicitors’ costs - 2,250.00 - 2,250.00
Statutory advertising 230.16 79.00 - 309.16
Specific penalty bond - - 43.75 43.75
Accouniants fees 1,395.00 - - 1,395.00
Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage - - 24.75 2475

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These
disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment
on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {(where appropriate) were
provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2
disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Graywoods’s current charge-out rates effective from 01 December 2016 are detailed below.
Piease note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner 330
Director 285
Senior Manager 260
Manager 220
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Administrator 170
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 95
Support 95

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMEL RAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.2  The previous charge-out rates effective from 01 February 2016 to 30 November 2016 are detailed
below:

Partner 300
Director 260
Senior Manager 235
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 160
Senior Administrator 135
Administrator 110
Trainee Administrator 85
Support 85

4.3 The previous charge-out rates effective from start of liquidation to 31 January 2016 are detailed
below:

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



